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PAGE DESCRIPTION
GH-0.0 TITLE PAGE
GH-1.0 COLUMN LAYOUT, ROOF PLAN
GH-1.1 EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
GH-2.0 GABLE END, SECTION & SIDEWALL ELEVATIONS - FRAMING
GH-2.1 GABLE END, SECTION & SIDEWALL ELEVATIONS - GLAZING & EQUIPMENT
GH-3.0 8MM POLYCARBONATE ROOF VENT DETAILS
GH-4.0 8MM POLYCARBONATE INTERIOR SIDE VENT DETAILS
GH-5.0 8MM POLYCARBONATE ROOF GLAZING DETAILS
GH-5.1 8MM POLYCARBONATE SIDES & ENDS GLAZING DETAILS W/ BASEPLATES
GH-6.0 CORRUGATED METAL W/ INSULATION & INSIDE METAL ROOF GLAZING DETAILS
GH-6.1 CORRUGATED METAL W/ INSULATION & INSIDE METAL ROOF GLAZING

DETAILS, CONT
GH-6.2 CORRUGATED METAL W/ INSULATION & INSIDE METAL SIDES & ENDS

GLAZING DETAILS

HOME RANCH
54880 COUNTY ROAD 129
CLARK, CO 80428
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 JOB OVERVIEW

  NOTE:

1. NEXUS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE
   STRUCTURE ONLY.  FOUNDATION AND SLAB DESIGNS
   ARE BY OTHERS. VERIFICATION OF THE CONCRETE IS
   THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS.

2. DESIGN DATA:
    2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 16/ ASCE 7-10

3. TYPICAL COLUMN AND POST
    DIMENSIONS ARE CENTER TO CENTER
    (C.C.) OF MEMBERS UNLESS
    OTHERWISE NOTED.  TYPICAL WALL
    MEMBER DIMENSIONS ARE FROM
    GRADE TO TOP OF MEMBER.

4. R.O. = ROUGH OPENING DIMENSION
    C.C. = CENTER TO CENTER DIMENSION
    O.O. = OUT TO OUT DIMENSION
    V.I.F. = VERIFY IN FIELD
    U.G. = UNDER GUTTER HEIGHT

5. DEPENDING ON SITE AND PROJECT
    CONDITIONS, SOME FIELD FABRICATION
    MAY BE REQUIRED, INCLUDING
    DRILLING, CUTTING AND WELDING OF
    STEEL OR ALUMINUM MATERIALS.

RISK CATEGORY

DEAD LOAD (PURLIN DESIGN)
DEAD LOAD (TRUSS DESIGN)
DEAD LOAD (COLUMN DESIGN)
ROOF LIVE LOAD

SNOW DESIGN
GROUND SNOW LOAD
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR
THERMAL FACTOR
ROOF SNOW LOAD
MINIMUM ROOF SNOW LOAD

WIND DESIGN
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST)
NOMINAL WIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST)
WIND EXPOSURE
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT
BASIC WIND PRESSURE

SEISMIC DESIGN
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION
SITE CLASS
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
DESIGN BASE SHEAR
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT

   II

 DL  =  1.0 psf
 DL  =  2.0 psf
 DL  =  3.0 psf
  LL  =  20 psf

 Pg  =  112 psf
 Ce  =  1.0
    I  =  1.0
  Ct  =  1.0
  Pf = 0.7*Ce*Ct*I*Pg = 78 psf
  Pfmin = 78 psf

 Vult  =  115 mph
 Vasd  =  89 mph
          B
GCpi  =  +/- 0.18
    q   =  15.9 psf

     I  =  1.0
   Ss  =  0.262
   S1  =  0.074
            D
  SDS  =  0.278
  SD1  =  0.118
            B

    V   =  0.09 x W
    R   =  3.0
    CS  = 0.09
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4"SQ. LEAN-TO COLUMNS
W/ BASE PLATES
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3' KNEE WALL
BY OTHERS

4"SQ. 11 GA COLUMNS W/ BASE
PLATES SET ON FOUNDATION/SLAB.

FOUNDATION/SLAB BY OTHERS

VERIFY COLUMN HEIGHTS
AND GUTTER SLOPE TO

ENSURE PROPER GUTTER DRAINAGE.

GUTTER
SLOPE

GUTTER
SLOPE

VERIFY COLUMN HEIGHTS
AND GUTTER SLOPE TO

ENSURE PROPER GUTTER DRAINAGE.

COLUMN HEIGHTS
13 14'-0"
12 13'-11 3/4"
11 13'-11 1/2"
10 13'-11 1/4"
9 13'-11"
8 13'-10 3/4"
7 13'-10 1/2"
6 13'-10 1/4"
5 13'-10"
4 13'-9 3/4"
3 13'-9 1/2"
2 13'-9 1/4"
1 13'-9"
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ALUMINUM ROOF
RIDGE

OFFSET GABLE TRUSS

LINE TRUSS

2" SQ. ROOF
PURLINS, 9 RUNS

GUTTER SYSTEM W/ DOWN
SPOUT FITTINGS & UNDER
GUTTER DRIP CHANNELS

3/8" Ø
'X-RODS'

OFFSET GABLE TRUSS

3' KNEE WALL
BY OTHERS

8mm TRIPLE WALL CLEAR
POLYCARBONATE ROOF COVERING

CORRUGATED METAL W/
INSULATION & INSIDE CORR. METAL
LEAN-TO ROOF COVERING

CORRUGATED METAL W/
INSULATION & INSIDE CORR. METAL
ROOF COVERING

VERIFY COLUMN HEIGHTS
AND GUTTER SLOPE TO

ENSURE PROPER GUTTER DRAINAGE.

LEAN-TO COLUMN
HEIGHTS

13 5'-3 3/4"
12 5'-3 1/2"
11 5'-3 1/4"
10 5'-3"
9 5'-2 3/4"
8 5'-2 1/2"
7 5'-2 1/4"
6 5'-2"
5 5'-1 3/4"
4 5'-1 1/2"
3 5'-1 1/4"
2 5'-1"
1 5'-0 3/4"
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 COLUMN LAYOUT (1
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DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TYPE DOOR DESCRIPTIONQTYDOOR
NO.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

TRADEEQUIPMENT TYPE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTIONQTYITEM
NO.

SHADE MOTOR
WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 SHADE MOTOR MOUNTED IN
GREENHOUSE TRUSSES, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

6 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

VENT MOTOR
WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 ROOF VENT MOTOR, MOUNTED
IN GREENHOUSE TRUSSES, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED.2 1

NOTE:
OTHER EQUIPMENT NOT SHOWN, SEE MANUFACTURE'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS.

WADSWORTH SEED CONTROLLER
JOHNSON GENERATOR

NEXUS SINGLE
INTERIOR SIDEWALL
VENT SYSTEM

SINGLE NEXUS 36" X 72' NOM. RACK AND PINION VENT
SYSTEM W/ 8mm CLEAR TRIPLE WALL POLYCARBONATE
VENT COVERINGS, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED FOR MOTOR. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

3 1

NEXUS SINGLE
RIDGE VENT SYSTEM

NEXUS 48" X 72' NOM. SINGLE RIDGE VENT SYSTEM W/ 8mm
CLEAR TRIPLE WALL POLYCARBONATE VENT COVERINGS,
POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED FOR MOTOR. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

1 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

VENT MOTOR
WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 EXTERIOR RACK AND PINION
VENT MOTOR, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED.4 1

PLYCO SERIES 95
SINGLE DOOR W/
NO WINDOW

3670 PLYCO SERIES 95 STEEL SINGLE DOOR NO WINDOW, (ROUGH OPENING -
44-1/2" WIDE X 85-3/4" TALL), SEE DOOR SUBMITTALS FOR DOOR HARDWARED100 5

PLYCO SERIES 95
DOUBLE DOOR W/
WINDOW

6070 PLYCO SERIES 95 STEEL DOUBLE DOOR W/ WINDOWS, (ROUGH
OPENING - 75-7/8" WIDE x 85-3/4" TALL), SEE DOOR SUBMITTALS FOR DOOR
HARDWARE

D200 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

HAF FANS AMERICAN COOLAIR FH18B11, 18" HAF FANS, POWER SUPPLY
REQUIRED.5 4
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36' X 72' - SHADE SYSTEM
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2" X 4" SHADE ANGLE
SPACERS AT GABLE END, TYP.
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6'-0" C.C. 6'-0" C.C. 6'-0" C.C.

2" SQ. KNEE BRACE
SQ. ROOF PURLINS,

5 RUNS PER
LEAN-TO ROOF

GUTTER SYSTEM W/ DOWN
SPOUT FITTINGS  & UNDER

GUTTER DRIP CHANNELS

OFFSET GABLE TRUSS
2" SQ. ROOF PURLINS
9 RUNS

4"SQ. 11 GA COLUMNS W/ BASE
PLATES SET ON FOUNDATION/SLAB.
FOUNDATION/SLAB BY OTHERS

2"SQ. WALL MEMBERS

2" X 4" GABLE POST
W/ BASE PLATES, TYP.

LEAN-TO OFFSET
GABLE TRUSS

SQ. ROOF PURLINS,
5 RUNS PER
LEAN-TO ROOF

GUTTER SYSTEM W/ DOWN
SPOUT FITTINGS  & UNDER
GUTTER DRIP CHANNELS

OFFSET GABLE TRUSS2" SQ. ROOF PURLINS
9 RUNS

4"SQ. 11 GA COLUMNS W/ BASE
PLATES SET ON FOUNDATION/SLAB.

FOUNDATION/SLAB BY OTHERS

2"SQ. WALL MEMBERS

2" SQ. KNEE BRACE

LEAN-TO OFFSET
GABLE TRUSS

4"SQ. LEAN-TO COLUMN
W/ BASE PLATES SET ON
3' KNEE WALL

2" X 4" DOOR POSTS
W/ BASE PLATES, TYP.

2" X 4" DOOR
HEADER

2" X 4" DOOR
HEADER

2" X 4" DOOR
HEADER

2" X 4" DOOR
HEADER

SQ. ROOF PURLINS,
5 RUNS PER

LEAN-TO ROOF

GUTTER SYSTEM W/ DOWN
SPOUT FITTINGS  & UNDER

GUTTER DRIP CHANNELS

LINE TRUSS
2" SQ. ROOF PURLINS
9 RUNS

2" SQ. KNEE BRACE

LEAN-TO LINE TRUSS

4"SQ. LEAN-TO COLUMN
W/ BASE PLATES SET ON

3' KNEE WALL

2" X 4" GABLE POST
W/ BASE PLATES, TYP.

2" X 4" DOOR POSTS
W/ BASE PLATES, TYP.

2" X 4" LEAN-TO
GABLE POST

W/ BASE PLATES

2" X 4" LEAN-TO
DOOR POSTS
W/ BASE PLATES

2" X 4" LEAN-TO
GABLE POST W/ BASE PLATES

2" X 4" LEAN-TO
DOOR POSTS
W/ BASE PLATES.

2" X 4" GABLE
W/ 2"SQ. DOOR POST
W/ BASE PLATES, TYP.

4"SQ. LEAN-TO COLUMN
W/ BASE PLATES SET ON

3' KNEE WALL BY OTHERS

4"SQ. 11 GA COLUMNS W/ BASE
PLATES SET ON FOUNDATION/SLAB.
FOUNDATION/SLAB BY OTHERS

2" X 4" SHADE ANGLE
SPACERS AT GABLE END, TYP.
(CENTER BETWEEN GABLE POSTS & COLUMNS)
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2" SQ. ROOF PURLINS
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3/8" Ø
'X-RODS'

LINE TRUSS 2"SQ. WALL
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OFFSET GABLE TRUSS

4"SQ. 11 GA COLUMNS W/ BASE
PLATES SET ON FOUNDATION/SLAB.
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 GABLE END ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '13'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"3 GABLE END ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '1'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"4 SIDEWALL ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE 'C'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"5 SIDEWALL ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE 'A' W/ LEAN-TO

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"2 SECTION ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '7'
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DOOR TYPE DOOR DESCRIPTIONQTYDOOR
NO.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

TRADEEQUIPMENT TYPE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTIONQTYITEM
NO.

SHADE MOTOR WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 SHADE MOTOR MOUNTED IN
GREENHOUSE TRUSSES, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

6 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

VENT MOTOR WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 ROOF VENT MOTOR, MOUNTED
IN GREENHOUSE TRUSSES, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED.2 1

NOTE:
OTHER EQUIPMENT NOT SHOWN, SEE MANUFACTURE'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS.

WADSWORTH SEED CONTROLLER
JOHNSON GENERATOR

NEXUS SINGLE
INTERIOR SIDEWALL
VENT SYSTEM

SINGLE NEXUS 36" X 72' NOM. RACK AND PINION VENT
SYSTEM W/ 8mm CLEAR TRIPLE WALL POLYCARBONATE
VENT COVERINGS, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED FOR MOTOR. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

3 1

NEXUS SINGLE
RIDGE VENT SYSTEM

NEXUS 48" X 72' NOM. SINGLE RIDGE VENT SYSTEM W/ 8mm
CLEAR TRIPLE WALL POLYCARBONATE VENT COVERINGS,
POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED FOR MOTOR. PO

W
ER

R
EQ

U
IR

ED

1 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

VENT MOTOR WADSWORTH MODEL VC2000 EXTERIOR RACK AND PINION
VENT MOTOR, POWER SUPPLY REQUIRED.4 1

PLYCO SERIES 95
SINGLE DOOR W/
NO WINDOW

3670 PLYCO SERIES 95 STEEL SINGLE DOOR NO WINDOW, (ROUGH OPENING -
44-1/2" WIDE X 85-3/4" TALL), SEE DOOR SUBMITTALS FOR DOOR HARDWARED100 5

PLYCO SERIES 95
DOUBLE DOOR W/
WINDOW

6070 PLYCO SERIES 95 STEEL DOUBLE DOOR W/ WINDOWS, (ROUGH
OPENING - 75-7/8" WIDE x 85-3/4" TALL), SEE DOOR SUBMITTALS FOR DOOR
HARDWARE

D200 1

PO
W

ER
R

EQ
U

IR
ED

HAF FANS AMERICAN COOLAIR FH18B11, 18" HAF FANS, POWER SUPPLY
REQUIRED.5 4
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 GABLE END ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '13'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"3 GABLE END ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '1'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"4 SIDEWALL ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE 'C'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"5 SIDEWALL ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE 'A' W/ LEAN-TO

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"2 SECTION ELEVATION @ COLUMN LINE '7'
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NOTE:

TO CAP 2" X 6" FLASHING
2" X 2" X 6" ANGLE FLASHING

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

SWEDGED END

WHEN 4" SQ. COLUMNS ARE USED.
POSITION FOR VENT CHANNEL

1/2"`

ANGLE FLASHING

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

(GE-35)

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

3-1/2" (3
" COL.)

4" (4
" COL.)

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW

VENT END CHANNEL.

3'0"`

S  E  C  T  I  O  N     2S  E  C  T  I  O  N     2

MIDWAY ON COVERING SHEET FOR
WATER DRAIN. START 3' FROM END

NOTCH 1" SECTION OF UPPER LEG

EVERY 12" O.C. ALONG TOP CHORD

8MM POLYCARBONATE GABLE COVERING

1" DIA. BONDED WASHER

NO VENT STRUTS ARE PROVIDED
AT END OF VENT, USE ALUM.

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL/WEATHER GUARD

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION

2" X 6" ALUM. ROOF VENT

BAR BASE (BB-816)

TAPPING SCREW EVERY 12"O.C.
#10 X 11/16" STAINLESS STEEL/SELF

TAPPING SCREW EVERY 12"O.C.

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G.(EVERY 12" O.C.)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (1)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (2)

SILICONE BEAD AT BUTT SPLICES
ALUM. RIDGE (AR-11) 

SYMMETRICAL FOR DOUBLE RIDGE VENTS

8MM POLYCARBONATE ROOF SHEET

BAR CAP (BC-816)

#10 X 11/16" STAINLESS STEEL/SELF

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

(DC-11)
ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL

VENT SHEET
8MM POLYCARBONATE

1/2"

ALUM. GABLE EXTRUSION EXTENDS FROM

(ATTACHED TO ANGLE FLASHING)
1" X 1" X 6' PCS.

FLASHING 1/2"
OVERHANG (2" X 6") VENT

SCREW INTO VENT END CHANNEL
#14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW 12"O.C.

CONTINUOUS PCS

(ATTACHED TO ANGLE)
ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

W/ #14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW 12"O.C.)
(ATTACHED TO VENT END CHANNEL-

(VT-11)
ALUM. TOP RAIL

(ON TOP OF 8MM SHEET NOT SHOWN)
5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ALUM. RIDGE (AR-11)

S  E  C  T  I  O  N    T  H  R  U    R  O  O  FS  E  C  T  I  O  N    T  H  R  U    R  O  O  F

TUCK CORNER OF 2" X 6" FLASHING BETWEEN
TOP RAIL & VENT END CHANNEL

(RS-2) 2" X 2" X 1/2" SPACER

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

BOTTOM RAIL NOT SHOWN)
(FOR ATTACHMENT TO VENT

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

2" X 6" ALUM. ROOF VENT ANGLE FLASHING

W/SHAKE PROOF HEX NUT
3/8" X 2" HEX HD. BOLT

S  H  A  F  T    S  P  L  I  C  I  N  GS  H  A  F  T    S  P  L  I  C  I  N  G

3'0"`

ALREADY BE ON PURLINS.

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION SHOULD

FROM GUTTER TO RIDGE)
(EXTRUSION SITS ON PURLINS & EXTENDS

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION
(EXTENDS FROM GUTTER TO RIDGE)

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

TO SIT ON GABLE EXTRUSION

(INTO PURLIN)
#14 X 1" SD. SCREW, EVERY 12" O.C.

PURLIN

ROOF PURLIN

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

(FOR GABLE EXTRUSION)
#14 X 1" SD. SCREW AT PURLIN

LEG OF THE VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)
NOTCH 2-1/2" OF THE BOTTOM

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION

OUTSIDE VIEW

INSIDE VIEW

VENT CLOSURE AT GABLE

3/8" X 5" CARRIAGE BOLT
EVERY 12" O.C.
#14 X 1" SD. SCREW

PURLIN

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

RIDGE DOWN TO GUTTER.

GABLE TRUSS

(ADHESIVE CLOSURE NOT SHOWN HERE)

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

PURLIN

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT THRU THESE TWO HOLES

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE
(ATTACHED TO GABLE FLASHING TO FILL GAP)

PURLIN

FOR PURLIN TO TRUSS
3/8" X 5" CARR. BOLT

4-1/8"

3/8" X 2-3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

3'0
" A

PPROX.

1" NOTCH OUT OF
TOP LEG EVERY 6' APPROX.

PLACED HERE

COTTER PIN

RAIL W/(2) 1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLTS
RACK ARM LUG, ATTACH TO VENT BOTTOM

AND SHAKE PROOF NUTS

W/ HEX NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS
1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

V  E  N  T    F  L  A  S  H  I  N  GV  E  N  T    F  L  A  S  H  I  N  G

** SILICONE CAULKING (FRONT AND BACK)
SPLICE

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

SHOWN ON PURLIN
VENT CLOSURE NOT

MIN.1-1/2"

(**) VERIFY WITH POSITION
OF VENT DRIVER

SHAFT HANGER

TRUSS WEB

COTTER PIN (2)
CLEVIS PIN &

EVERY 16" O.C.
DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES

RACK ARM EVERY 5' O.C.

SET SCREW (2) PER PINION
PINION (1) PER RACK ARM

RACK ARM STOP

R  A  C  K    A  R  M    P  L  A  C  E  M  E  N  TR  A  C  K    A  R  M    P  L  A  C  E  M  E  N  T

TOP CORD (LINE TRUSS)

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

ALUM. VENT SPLICE STRUT 1" X 2" X 1" 

THEN EVERY 6' APPROXIMATELY

ALUM TOP RAIL (VT-11)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT
VENT STRUT TO TOP RAIL

EVERY 12" O.C.

EVERY 5' O.C.

VENT SHEET
8MM POLYCARBONATE

SEE DETAIL "B" FOR SPLICING

SILICONE BEAD (& AT SPLICES)

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLE 16" O.C.

RAIL W/(2) 1/4" X 3/4" RD. HD. BOLT

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG SCREW EVERY 12" O.C.

RACK ARM LUG, ATTACH TO VENT BOTTOM

AND SHAKE PROOF NUT

SHAFT HANGER

4-1/8"

COTTER PIN
& CLEVIS PIN

CLEVIS PIN

SILICONE BEAD

COTTER PIN

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

TOP OF ALL SHTS.
ALUM. FOIL TAPE AT

BAR CAP (BC-816)

ATTACH BASE TO VENT CLOSURE

BAR BASE (BB-816)

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

16.

15.

ROOF VENT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

17.

18.

19.

18A.

21.

20.

SPLICE BOTTOM RAIL SIMILAR TO TOP RAIL.

9.  REPEAT STEP 7 UNTIL ALL VENT STRUTS ARE INSTALLED.

10.  REPEAT STEPS 5 AND 6 AT THE END OF THE VENT. YOU NOW HAVE THE SKELETAL

5.  ATTACH AN ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL TO THE TOP RAIL WITH A 1/4" X 3/4"

2.  ATTACH ALUM. ROOF VENT CLOSURE CHANNEL TO THE APPROPRIATE PURLIN WITH

7.  ATTACH ALUM. VENT STRUTS TO BOTH THE VENT TOP RAIL AND BOTTOM RAIL WITH

6.  ATTACH THE OPPOSITE END OF THE VENT END CHANNEL TO THE VENT BOTTOM

8.  ALL VENT END CHANNELS AND STRUTS ARE SENT AT THE REQUIRED LENGTHS

3.  INSERT THE ALUM. TOP RAIL EXTRUSION INTO THE  ALUM. RIDGE W/SOCKET.

1.  ASSUMING THAT THE RIDGE HAS ALREADY BEEN ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE PURLIN.

4.  WHERE NECESSARY, SPLICE THE TOP RAIL TOGETHER USING A VENT SPLICE STRUT

VENT END CHANNELS ACT AS STRUTS AT THE START AND END OF THE VENT.

BOLT W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER, THESE HOLES WILL NEED TO BE FIELD DRILLED.

EVENTUALLY ACCEPT THE ROOF COVERING BELOW THE VENT AND ACT AS THE REST
    #14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREWS EVERY 16" ON CENTER.  THIS EXTRUSION WILL

RAIL.  FIELD DRILL HOLES AND USE A 1/4" X 3/4" BOLT AND SHAKE PROOF NUT.

    WILL ALLOW THE 2" LEG TO FIT NEATLY INTO THE COVER RECEIVING CHANNEL
THE 1" LEG OF THE VENT END CHANNEL WILL SEAT ON TOP OF THE TOP RAIL, THIS

(1" X 2" X 1") W/ 1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER, CAULK SPLICES.

A 1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT  W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER THESE HOLES WILL ALSO
NECESSITATE FIELD DRILLING.  STRUTS ARE SPACED EVERY 5'-0" O.C..

NO FIELD CUTTING SHOULD BE NECESSARY.

    OF THE TOP RAIL.

OR STOP FOR THE VENT WINDOW.    (SEE NOTE #21 FOR VENT CONSTRUCTION OPTION.)

#14 X 1-1/2" SELF DRILL SCREW

SCREW EVERY 12" O.C.

DRILL WEEP HOLES

EVERY 16" O.C.

#10 X 11/16 STAINLESS STEEL

FROM INSIDE EXTRUSION

BAR BASE (BB-816)

1/2" X 1" X 1" RUBBER
SPACER-EVERY 12"

SILICONE BEAD

GUTTER 

ALUM. ROOF RAIL (RR-8N)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (2)

13.

14.

INSTALL RACK ARM LUGS AT EACH VENT END CHANNEL AND STRUT USING (2) 1/4" X 
3/4" HEX BOLTS AND SHAKE PROOF NUTS. HOLES WILL BE FIELD DRILLED.

INSTALL VENT MOTOR APPROXIMATELY IN MIDDLE OF VENT AT TRUSS (SEE CONST BOOK)

#14 X 3/4" S.D.SCREW
EVERY 16" O.C.

BOTTOM OF SHEET (TYP.)
PERMEABLE TAPE AT

W/ 1" BONDED WASHER EVERY 12"
#14 X 1-1/2" S.D. SCREW

ALUM. ROOF RAIL
(RR-8N)

12.  SECURE VENT WINDOWS TO PROTECT AGAINST POSSIBLE WIND DAMAGE.

11.  REPEAT ENTIRE VENT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REMAINING
VENTS.

STRUCTURE OF YOUR VENT.

SEE SCREW SPACING TABLE (8MM PC. ROOF SHT.)

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW (2)

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

1" X 1" RUBBER SPACER

W/ 1" BONDED WASHER

FEED A RACK ARM THROUGH THE PINION (TEETH UP) TO THE RACK ARM LUG AND COUPLE WITH A PROVIDED CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN.

IF VENT IS MOTORIZED BE SURE LIMIT SWITCHES FOR VENT PROPORTIONING ARE INSTALLED, AND A TARGET FOR THE CLOSE LIMIT BUTTON IS IN PLACE.

CAN BE BUILT IN 10' SECTIONS ON THE GROUND AND PLACED INTO THE SOCKET OF RIDGE, THE SPLICE STRUTS WOULD THEN BE LEFT TO CONNECT THE SECTIONS.

AT THIS TIME IT IS A GOOD IDEA TO THOROUGHLY LUBRICATE THE VENT MECHANISM AS OUTLINED IN THE DETAIL INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION BOOKLET.

WITH SOME PLANNING, THE FIELD DRILLED HOLES CAN BE DONE ON THE GROUND TO HELP WITH THE INSTALLATION.  CARRYING THIS ONE STEP FURTHER,THE VENT

BE SURE TO REMOVE PREVIOUSLY INSTRUCTED SECURING MATERIAL (STEP 12) BEFORE INSTALLING VENT COVERING.

A SET SCREW PLACED IN THE APPROPRIATE HOLES AND TIGHTENED DOWN TO THE DRIVE SHAFT.
WHEN ALL RACK ARMS ARE INSTALLED, THEY CAN BE ALIGNED FOR STRAIGHT TRAVEL AND

START SHAFT AT GABLE TRUSS AND WORK TOWARDS VENT MOTOR INSTALLING PINION & RACK ARMS AS NECESSARY.    FEED VENT DRIVE SHAFT THROUGH THE
SHAFT HANGERS, SPLICE SHAFTS TOGETHER WHERE NECESSARY USING THE PROVIDED SWEDGED PIPE,(NUT AND BOLTS). BE SURE TO PLACE
PINIONS ON THE DRIVE SHAFT AS SHAFT IS BEING INSTALLED AT A CORRESPONDING RACK ARM LUG.

INSTALL SHAFT HANGERS AT TRUSS LOCATION OUTLINED IN DRAWING.  SHAFT HANGER HEIGHT SHOULD BE SET TO MATCH OUTPUT SHAFTS OF VENT MOTOR.

ALUM. "H" SPLINE

(VC-8)
VENT CLOSURE

VENT SHEET

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL

8MM POLYCARBONATE

PURLIN

ALUM. "H" SPLINE

(VL-32)

EVERY 12" O.C.

ALUM. TOP RAIL (VT-11)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREW

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT (2)

SPLICE STRUT
AT TRUSS (TYPICAL)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

INTERMEDIATE STRUT BETWEEN TRUSSES

(FRONT AND BACK)

3-1/2" (3
" COL.)

4" (4
" COL.)

ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL SHOULD
SIT 3-1/2" (3" COL.) 4" (4" COL.)

ALUM. GABLE EXTRUSION

FROM 90~ LEG OF GABLE EXTRUSION

SHOULD ALREADY BE IN PLACE

** SILICONE CAULK 2 BUTT SPLICE

DETAIL "A" TOP RAIL SPLICE

(FC-12)

ALL THE WAY INTO ALUM. TOP RAIL

BOTTOM LEG (LONGER LEG)
NOTCH OUT 1-3/8" x 2" OF VENT END CHANNEL

THIS WILL ENABLE END CHANNEL TO FIT

ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL

BUTYL CAULK TAPE, ADHERE TO
ROOF RAIL FIRST

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT
W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT

NOTCH OUT

1" X 1" ANGLE
ALUM. INTERMEDIATE VENT STRUT

2"
1-3/8"

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT
1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

ALUM. TOP RAIL (VT-11)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT
W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT
W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT

ALUM. VENT STRUT
1" X 1" ANGLE, EVERY 5' O.C.

V  E  N  T    F  R  A  M  E    D  E  T  A  I  LV  E  N  T    F  R  A  M  E    D  E  T  A  I  L

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES 16" O.C.

BOTTOM RAIL DETAIL
CONTINUOUS GASKETING

V  E  N  T    S  H  E  E  T  I  N  GV  E  N  T    S  H  E  E  T  I  N  G

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREW
EVERY 12" O.C.

TOP LEG EVERY 6' APPROX.
W/ 1" NOTCH OUT OF
VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

RACK ARM  EVERY 5' O.C.

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

SET SCREW (2) PER PINION
PINION (1) PER RACK ARM

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ALUM. VENT STRUT, 1" X 1" ANGLE

RIDGE PURLIN

#14 X 1-1/2" S.D./W.G.SCREW

ALUM. FOIL TAPE AT TOP OF ALL SHEETS (TYP.)

SEE DETAIL "A" FOR SPLICING

*#14 X 1 1/4" S.D.SCREW 12" O.C.
*BOTTOM INSECT SCREEN LEDGER (BSL-3)

PRESSED AGAINST TOP CHORD

AND UNDERNEATH PURLIN

*OPTIONAL INSECT SCREENS
  (ITEMS PRE-FIXED W/ AN ASTERISK
    ARE FOR INSECT SCREEN SYSTEM)

*#14 X 1 1/4" S.D.SCREW 12" O.C.

*TOP INSECT SCREEN LEDGER (TISL-21)

*(2) EQUALLY SPACED 1/4" X 4" HEX BOLT WITH
  1/4" HEX NUT AND 1-1/2" BONDED WASHER

3/8" X 5" CARRIAGE BOLT
3/8" X 6" CARRIAGE BOLT AT
SWAY ROD BRACKETS

3/8" X 2-3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

2

NOTE TO BUILDER:
IF THERE IS A TRANSITION TO A
CORRUGATED ROOF, CHECK PARTS
LIST FOR USE OF RS-2 SPACERS

1/4" PILOT HOLE FOR #10 X 11/16"
STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS MUST BE

FIELD DRILLED.
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"F"

POLYCARBONATE
SECTION THRU

VENT COVERING

CHANNEL
ALUM. VENT END

VENT STRUTS
1" X 1" ALUM. ANGLE

5'0"

10' PCS OR FINISH PC.10' PCS TOP & BOTTOM RAIL

(EVERY 10')

SPLICE STRUT

5'0"5'0" 5'0"

1" X 2" X 1" SPLICE STRUT

VENT STRUTS

WALL MEMBERS ON SIDEWALLS ARE OPTIONAL

USE MODIFIED KNEE BRACE BRKT (B-13A)

6" ABOVE GRADE
2" SQ. WALL MEMBER

VENT END SECTION MAY NOT BE 8'0" O.C.

GABLE END

SIDEWALL VENT IS THE SAME INSTALLATION

5'-0"

SPACING

(SEE PLAN LAYOUT)

2" SQ. HORZ. VENT STRINGERS

24' PCS. + FINISH PC.

(FRAMED OPENING)

(VARIES)

SIDEWALL

WHEN VENT IS ON SIDEWALL

1" X 1" ANGLE

LC

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

C
B

62-1/2"

3"

N/A

N/A

3"

N/A

3"

N/A

24"

23"

N/A

26-1/2"

48"36"

47"35"

3"

N/A

60"

59"

N/A

34""G"

60" VENT

50-1/2"

DIMENSIONS FOR EACH SIZE OF VENT
LOCATION

"E"

"D"

"C"

"B"

48" VENT36" VENT24" VENT
"A" 38-1/2"

DESIGNATION

#14 X 1" WG/SD

#14 X 1-1/2" WG/SD SCREWS
EVERY 12"

TOP OF PANELS
FOIL TAPE

#14 X 1-1/2" WG/SD SCREWS

64"53"42"

N/A

"F"

(VL-32)

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES

A
SCREWS EVERY 12"

EVERY 12"

TOP OF PANELS
FOIL TAPE

2" SQ. HORZ. MEMBER

EVERY 12"
#14 X 1-1/2" WG/SD SCREWS

(CONTINUOUS RUN)
ALUM. "U" CAP-6' PCS

8MM PCSS COVERING

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAILEVERY 16" O.C.

SILICONE CAULK BEAD

#14 X 1" SD. SCREW

EVERY 16"
3/16" WEEP HOLE

LEG OF "U" CAP
HOLE IN FRONT
DRILL 1/4" PILOT

"P"

"Q"

1/2"

1"

INSTALL TOP RAIL INTO

VENT SHEET

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREW

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL

ALUM. "H" SPLINE

8MM POLYCARBONATE

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ALUM. TOP RAIL (VT-11)

(BETWEEN VENT SHEETS)
ALUM. "H" SPLINE

SILICONE BEAD

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT (2)
1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

EVERY 16" O.C.
DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES

EVERY 12" O.C.
#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREWEVERY 12" O.C.

INTO PLACE.
POSITION AND LOWER
TOP RAIL IN HORIZONTAL

5' SPACING (EXCEPT AT ENDS & SPLICING)

SOCKET RAIL WITH

INTERMEDIATE STRUT BETWEEN TRUSSES

AT TRUSS (TYPICAL)
SPLICE STRUT

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

W/SHAKE PROOF HEX NUT

SWEDGED END

2 HOLE LUG AND BOLT
INTO END CHANNEL

(VS-20) 12' PCS

(VL-32) 10' PCS

(VT-11) 10' PCS

SHOWN ON VAIL MODEL, SIMILAR INSTALLATION ON ALL MODELS

2 HOLE LUG

#14 X 1" S.D.

VENT CLOSURE SILL

BOTTOM VENT RAIL

VENT END FLASHING "Z"
2" X 2" X 1"

ATTACHMENT

2 HOLE LUG

#14 X 1" S.D. SCREWS

VENT END 

4" SQ. COLUMN

ALUM. CORNER CHANNELS

ALUM. CORNER CHANNELS

VENT END FLASHING "Z" 2" X 2" X 1"

2" SQ. STRINGER

ATTACHMENT
CORNER CHANNEL

ATTACHMENT

(FITTED BETWEEN HORZ. MBRS.)

1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS (3)

1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS

1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS

W/ CLOSURE SILL

DON'T PLACE 2-HOLE LUG

STRINGER IT WILL INTERFERE
ON TOP OF BOTTOM VENT

STRINGER

(SIDE VENT ILLUSTRATED SIMILAR)

(FITTED BETWEEN HORZ. MBRS.)
2" X 2" X 1" "Z" FLASHING (GALV.)

ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL

(GABLE VENT ILLUSTRATED)

CUT THROUGH VIEW

2 HOLE LUG

BOLTS (3)
1/4" X 3/4"

(PER FLASHING ATT'MT)

-CHANNEL SEATS W/ CLOSURE.
PLACEMENT SO THAT VENT END-
ADHERE TO "Z" FLASHING VERIFY
1" X 1" ADHESIVE CLOSURE

ADHERE TO "Z" FLASHING (6'PCS)
1" X 1" ADHESIVE BACK CLOSURE

1" X 1" INTERMEDIATE ANGLE VENT STRUT

FIT BOTTOM RAIL

1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS (3)

FLASHING

2" X 2" X 1" "Z" FLASHING

ROLL PIN 1/4" FROM
END OF TOP RAIL

LEG OF VENT END CHANNEL
SO CHANNEL CAN FIT
INSIDE TOP RAIL

3/16" X 3/4"

#14 X 1" S.D. SCREWS

PER FLASHING

4" SQ. COLUMN

STRINGER
2"SQ. HORZ. VENT

ALUM. CORNER CHANNEL

STRINGER

(VS-41) 12' PCS

3/8" X 2" HEX HD. BOLT

1"

VENT TOP RAIL

VENT SOCKET RAIL

NOTCH 1-3/8" DOWN ON BACK

#14 X 1" S.D. SCREWS

SCREWS EVERY 18"

EVERY 18"

2" SQ. STRINGER
NOT SHOWN

BUG
SCREEN

SECTION THRU VENT

VENT SECTION ASSEMBLY

VENT ILLUSTRATION

CORNER ASSEMBLY

4

3

2

1

5 DETAIL "Q"

DETAIL "P'

VENT SECTION INSTALLATION

TOP RAIL SPLICE
SHAFT SPLICING

BOTTOM RAIL DETAIL

BETWEEN COL & VENT POST

1-1/2" SQ. HORZ.

STRUT SIZE

VENT R.O.

RACK ARM LENGTH

SILL TO SHAFT

VENT END CHANNEL

"C""D"

A

"A"

"A"

"A"

"A"

* NOTE: SET SHAFT
HANGERS AFTER VENT

MOTOR IS INSTALLED

POLYCARBONATE COVERING

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW @ 16" O.C.

ALUMINUM SOCKET RAIL
ALUMINUM VENT TOP RAIL

#14X 1-1/2" WG/SD  SCREWS
12" C.C.

1/4" X 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLT WITH 1/4" SHAKE
PROOF NUT

1" X 1" ALUMINUM VENT STRUT SPACED
EVERY 5'0" O.C.

POLYCARBONATE COVERING

5/16" X 2-1/2" CARR. BOLTS
(GABLE POST) 5/16" X 3-1/2"
CARR. BOLTS (3" COLUMNS) 5/16"
X 5" CARR. BOLTS (4" COLUMNS)

WADSWORTH
SHAFT HANGERS

WADSWORTH
PINION

EVERY 5'

2"SQ. WALL MEMBER

GABLE POST

2- #14 X 1" SD. SCREWS
ATTACH THE 2-HOLE

LUGS TO GABLE POST.

POLYCARBONATE COVERING

CLOSURE SILL ATTACHED EVERY 16" 0.C. WITH #14 X
1" SELF DRILL SCREW

14 X 1" SD SCREW 18" O.C.

# 14 X 1-1/2" WG/SD SCREWS 12" C.C.

BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

VENT GASKET

RACK ARM LUG AND COTTER PIN SECURE TO VENT
BOTTOM RAIL WITH 1/4" SHAKE PROOF NUT

RACK ARM LUG AND COTTER PIN SECURE TO VENT
BOTTOM RAIL WITH 1/4" SHAKE PROOF NUT
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SEE DETAIL "A" FOR SPLICING

ALUM. FOIL TAPE AT TOP OF ALL SHEETS (TYP.)

#14 X 1-1/2" S.D./W.G.SCREW

RIDGE PURLIN

ALUM. VENT STRUT, 1" X 1" ANGLE

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

3/8" X 2-3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

PINION (1) PER RACK ARM
SET SCREW (2) PER PINION

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

RACK ARM  EVERY 5' O.C.

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)
W/ 1" NOTCH OUT OF
TOP LEG EVERY 6' APPROX.

EVERY 12" O.C.
#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREW

V  E  N  T    S  H  E  E  T  I  N  GV  E  N  T    S  H  E  E  T  I  N  G

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

BOTTOM RAIL DETAIL

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES 16" O.C.

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

V  E  N  T    F  R  A  M  E    D  E  T  A  I  LV  E  N  T    F  R  A  M  E    D  E  T  A  I  L

1" X 1" ANGLE, EVERY 5' O.C.
ALUM. VENT STRUT

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT
1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT
1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

ALUM. TOP RAIL (VT-11)

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT
W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT

1-3/8"2"

ALUM. INTERMEDIATE VENT STRUT
1" X 1" ANGLE

NOTCH OUT

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT
1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

ROOF RAIL FIRST
BUTYL CAULK TAPE, ADHERE TO

ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL

THIS WILL ENABLE END CHANNEL TO FIT

NOTCH OUT 1-3/8" x 2" OF VENT END CHANNEL
BOTTOM LEG (LONGER LEG)

ALL THE WAY INTO ALUM. TOP RAIL

(FC-12)

DETAIL "A" TOP RAIL SPLICE

** SILICONE CAULK 2 BUTT SPLICE

SHOULD ALREADY BE IN PLACE

FROM 90~ LEG OF GABLE EXTRUSION

ALUM. GABLE EXTRUSION

SIT 3-1/2" (3" COL.) 4" (4" COL.)
ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL SHOULD

4" (4
" COL.)

3-1/2" (3
" COL.) (FRONT AND BACK)

INTERMEDIATE STRUT BETWEEN TRUSSES

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

AT TRUSS (TYPICAL)
SPLICE STRUT

W/ SHAKE PROOF NUT (2)

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG. SCREW

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ALUM. TOP RAIL (VT-11)

EVERY 12" O.C.

(VL-32)

ALUM. "H" SPLINE

PURLIN

8MM POLYCARBONATE

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL

VENT SHEET

VENT CLOSURE
(VC-8)

ALUM. "H" SPLINE

INSTALL SHAFT HANGERS AT TRUSS LOCATION OUTLINED IN DRAWING.

PINIONS ON THE DRIVE SHAFT AS SHAFT IS BEING INSTALLED AT A CORRESPONDING RACK ARM LUG.
SHAFT HANGERS, SPLICE SHAFTS TOGETHER WHERE NECESSARY USING THE PROVIDED SWEDGED PIPE,(NUT AND BOLTS). BE SURE TO PLACE
START SHAFT AT GABLE TRUSS AND WORK TOWARDS VENT MOTOR INSTALLING

WHEN ALL RACK ARMS ARE INSTALLED, THEY CAN BE ALIGNED FOR STRAIGHT TRAVEL AND
A SET SCREW PLACED IN THE APPROPRIATE HOLES AND TIGHTENED DOWN TO THE DRIVE SHAFT.

BE SURE TO REMOVE PREVIOUSLY INSTRUCTED SECURING MATERIAL (STEP 12) BEFORE INSTALLING VENT COVERING.

WITH SOME PLANNING, THE FIELD DRILLED HOLES CAN BE DONE ON THE GROUND TO HELP WITH THE INSTALLATION.  CARRYING THIS ONE STEP FURTHER,THE VENT

AT THIS TIME IT IS A GOOD IDEA TO THOROUGHLY LUBRICATE THE VENT MECHANISM AS OUTLINED IN THE DETAIL INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION BOOKLET.

CAN BE BUILT IN 10' SECTIONS ON THE GROUND AND PLACED INTO THE SOCKET OF RIDGE, THE SPLICE STRUTS WOULD THEN BE LEFT TO CONNECT THE SECTIONS.

IF VENT IS MOTORIZED BE SURE LIMIT SWITCHES FOR VENT PROPORTIONING ARE INSTALLED, AND A TARGET FOR THE CLOSE LIMIT BUTTON IS IN PLACE.

FEED A RACK ARM THROUGH THE PINION (TEETH UP) TO THE RACK ARM LUG AND COUPLE WITH A PROVIDED CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN.

W/ 1" BONDED WASHER

1" X 1" RUBBER SPACER

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW (2)

SEE SCREW SPACING TABLE (8MM PC. ROOF SHT.)

STRUCTURE OF YOUR VENT.

VENTS.
11.  REPEAT ENTIRE VENT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REMAINING

12.  SECURE VENT WINDOWS TO PROTECT AGAINST POSSIBLE WIND DAMAGE.

(RR-8N)
ALUM. ROOF RAIL

#14 X 1-1/2" S.D. SCREW
W/ 1" BONDED WASHER EVERY 12"

PERMEABLE TAPE AT
BOTTOM OF SHEET (TYP.)

EVERY 16" O.C.
#14 X 3/4" S.D.SCREW

INSTALL VENT MOTOR APPROXIMATELY IN MIDDLE OF VENT AT TRUSS (SEE CONST BOOK)

3/4" HEX BOLTS AND SHAKE PROOF NUTS. HOLES WILL BE FIELD DRILLED.
INSTALL RACK ARM LUGS AT EACH VENT END CHANNEL AND STRUT USING (2) 1/4" X 

14.

13.

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (2)

ALUM. ROOF RAIL (RR-8N)

GUTTER 

SILICONE BEAD

SPACER-EVERY 12"
1/2" X 1" X 1" RUBBER

BAR BASE (BB-816)

FROM INSIDE EXTRUSION

#10 X 11/16 STAINLESS STEEL

EVERY 16" O.C.

DRILL WEEP HOLES

SCREW EVERY 12" O.C.

#14 X 1-1/2" SELF DRILL SCREW

OR STOP FOR THE VENT WINDOW.     (SEE NOTE #21 FOR VENT CONSTRUCTION OPTION.)

    OF THE TOP RAIL.

NO FIELD CUTTING SHOULD BE NECESSARY.

NECESSITATE FIELD DRILLING.  STRUTS ARE SPACED EVERY 5'-0" O.C..
A 1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT  W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER THESE HOLES WILL ALSO

(1" X 2" X 1") W/ 1/4" X 3/4" BOLTS W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER, CAULK SPLICES.

THE 1" LEG OF THE VENT END CHANNEL WILL SEAT ON TOP OF THE TOP RAIL, THIS
    WILL ALLOW THE 2" LEG TO FIT NEATLY INTO THE COVER RECEIVING CHANNEL

RAIL.  FIELD DRILL HOLES AND USE A 1/4" X 3/4" BOLT ANDSHAKE PROOF NUT.

    #14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREWS EVERY 16" ON CENTER.  THIS EXTRUSION WILL
EVENTUALLY ACCEPT THE ROOF COVERING BELOW THE VENT AND ACT AS THE REST

BOLT W/ HEX NUTS & LOCK WASHER, THESE HOLES WILL NEED TO BE FIELD DRILLED.

VENT END CHANNELS ACT AS STRUTS AT THE START AND END OF THE VENT.

4.  WHERE NECESSARY, SPLICE THE TOP RAIL TOGETHER USING A VENT SPLICE STRUT

1.  ATTACH THE RIDGE TO THE RIDGE PURLIN.

3.  INSERT THE ALUM. TOP RAIL EXTRUSION INTO THE  ALUM. RIDGE W/SOCKET.

8.  ALL VENT END CHANNELS AND STRUTS ARE SENT AT THE REQUIRED LENGTHS

6.  ATTACH THE OPPOSITE END OF THE VENT END CHANNEL TO THE VENT BOTTOM

7.  ATTACH ALUM. VENT STRUTS TO BOTH THE VENT TOP RAIL AND BOTTOM RAIL WITH

2.  ATTACH ALUM. ROOF VENT CLOSURE CHANNEL TO THE APPROPRIATE PURLIN WITH

5.  ATTACH AN ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL TO THE TOP RAIL WITH A 1/4" X 3/4"

10.  REPEAT STEPS 5 AND 6 AT THE END OF THE VENT. YOU NOW HAVE THE SKELETAL

9.  REPEAT STEP 7 UNTIL ALL VENT STRUTS ARE INSTALLED.

SPLICE BOTTOM RAIL SIMILAR TO TOP RAIL.

20.

21.

18A.

19.

18.

17.

ROOF VENT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

15.

16.

FIELD DRILLED.

1/4" PILOT HOLE FOR #10 X 11/16"
STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS MUST BE

#14 X 1" S.D. SCREW EVERY 12" O.C.

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

BAR BASE (BB-816)

ATTACH BASE TO VENT CLOSURE

BAR CAP (BC-816)
ALUM. FOIL TAPE AT
TOP OF ALL SHTS.

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

COTTER PIN

SILICONE BEAD

CLEVIS PIN

& CLEVIS PIN
COTTER PIN

3-1/8"

SHAFT HANGER

PINION & RACK ARMS AS NECESSARY.

SHAFT HANGER HEIGHT SHOULD BE SET TO MATCH OUTPUT SHAFTS OF VENT MOTOR.

AND SHAKE PROOF NUT

RACK ARM LUG, ATTACH TO VENT BOTTOM

#14 X 1-1/2" SD./WG SCREW EVERY 12" O.C.

RAIL W/(2) 1/4" X 3/4" RD. HD. BOLT

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLE 16" O.C.

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

SILICONE BEAD (& AT SPLICES)

SEE DETAIL "B" FOR SPLICING

8MM POLYCARBONATE
VENT SHEET

EVERY 5' O.C.

2

EVERY 12" O.C.

VENT STRUT TO TOP RAIL
1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT

FEED VENT DRIVE SHAFT THROUGH THE

ALUM TOP RAIL (VT-11)

THEN EVERY 6' APPROXIMATELY

ALUM. VENT SPLICE STRUT 1" X 2" X 1" 

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

TOP CORD (LINE TRUSS)

R  A  C  K    A  R  M    P  L  A  C  E  M  E  N  TR  A  C  K    A  R  M    P  L  A  C  E  M  E  N  T

RACK ARM STOP

PINION (1) PER RACK ARM
SET SCREW (2) PER PINION

RACK ARM EVERY 5' O.C.

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES
EVERY 16" O.C.

CLEVIS PIN &
COTTER PIN (2)

TRUSS WEB

SHAFT HANGER

OF VENT DRIVER
(**) VERIFY WITH POSITION

1-1/2"

MIN.

VENT CLOSURE NOT
SHOWN ON PURLIN

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

SPLICE
** SILICONE CAULKING (FRONT AND BACK)

V  E  N  T    F  L  A  S  H  I  N  GV  E  N  T    F  L  A  S  H  I  N  G

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT
W/ HEX NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS

AND SHAKE PROOF NUTS

RACK ARM LUG, ATTACH TO VENT BOTTOM
RAIL W/(2) 1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLTS

COTTER PIN

PLACED HERE

TOP LEG EVERY 6' APPROX.
1" NOTCH OUT OF

3'0
" A

PPROX.

3/8" X 2-3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

3-1/8"

3/8" X 5" CARR. BOLT
FOR PURLIN TO TRUSS

PURLIN

(ATTACHED TO GABLE FLASHING TO FILL GAP)
ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT THRU THESE TWO HOLES

PURLIN

ALUM. VENT BOTTOM RAIL (VL-32)

(ADHESIVE CLOSURE NOT SHOWN HERE)

GABLE TRUSS

RIDGE DOWN TO GUTTER.

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

PURLIN

#14 X 1" SD. SCREW
EVERY 12" O.C.

3/8" X 5" CARRIAGE BOLT

VENT CLOSURE AT GABLE
INSIDE VIEW

OUTSIDE VIEW

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION

NOTCH 2-1/2" OF THE BOTTOM
LEG OF THE VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

#14 X 1" SD. SCREW AT PURLIN
(FOR GABLE EXTRUSION)

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

ROOF PURLIN

PURLIN

#14 X 1" SD. SCREW, EVERY 12" O.C.
(INTO PURLIN)

TO SIT ON GABLE EXTRUSION

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

(EXTENDS FROM GUTTER TO RIDGE)
ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION

(EXTRUSION SITS ON PURLINS & EXTENDS
FROM GUTTER TO RIDGE)

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION SHOULD

VENT CLOSURE (VC-8)

ALREADY BE ON PURLINS.

3'0"`

S  H  A  F  T    S  P  L  I  C  I  N  GS  H  A  F  T    S  P  L  I  C  I  N  G

3/8" X 2" HEX HD. BOLT
W/SHAKE PROOF HEX NUT

2" X 6" ALUM. ROOF VENT ANGLE FLASHING

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT
(FOR ATTACHMENT TO VENT
BOTTOM RAIL NOT SHOWN)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

(RS-2) 2" X 2" X 1/2" SPACER

TOP RAIL & VENT END CHANNEL
TUCK CORNER OF 2" X 6" FLASHING BETWEEN

S  E  C  T  I  O  N    T  H  R  U    R  O  O  FS  E  C  T  I  O  N    T  H  R  U    R  O  O  F

ALUM. RIDGE (AR-11)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE
(ON TOP OF 8MM SHEET NOT SHOWN)

ALUM. TOP RAIL
(VT-11)

(ATTACHED TO VENT END CHANNEL-
W/ #14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW 12"O.C.)

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE
(ATTACHED TO ANGLE)

CONTINUOUS PCS

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW 12"O.C.
SCREW INTO VENT END CHANNEL

OVERHANG (2" X 6") VENT
FLASHING 1/2"

1" X 1" X 6' PCS.
(ATTACHED TO ANGLE FLASHING)

ALUM. GABLE EXTRUSION EXTENDS FROM

1/2"

8MM POLYCARBONATE
VENT SHEET

ALUM. VENT END CHANNEL
(DC-11)

CONTINUOUS GASKETING

#10 X 11/16" STAINLESS STEEL/SELF

BAR CAP (BC-816)

8MM POLYCARBONATE ROOF SHEET

SYMMETRICAL FOR DOUBLE RIDGE VENTS
ALUM. RIDGE (AR-11) 
SILICONE BEAD AT BUTT SPLICES

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (2)

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (1)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G.(EVERY 12" O.C.)

TAPPING SCREW EVERY 12"O.C.

#10 X 11/16" STAINLESS STEEL/SELF
TAPPING SCREW EVERY 12"O.C.

BAR BASE (BB-816)

2" X 6" ALUM. ROOF VENT

ALUMINUM GABLE EXTRUSION

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL/WEATHER GUARD

AT END OF VENT, USE ALUM.
NO VENT STRUTS ARE PROVIDED

1" DIA. BONDED WASHER

8MM POLYCARBONATE GABLE COVERING

EVERY 12" O.C. ALONG TOP CHORD

NOTCH 1" SECTION OF UPPER LEG

WATER DRAIN. START 3' FROM END
MIDWAY ON COVERING SHEET FOR

S  E  C  T  I  O  N     2S  E  C  T  I  O  N     2

3'0"`

VENT END CHANNEL.

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW

4" (4
" COL.)

3-1/2" (3
" COL.)

GABLE TRUSS TOP CHORD

(GE-35)

ADHESIVE BACKED FOAM CLOSURE

5/8" X 1" RUBE CLOSURE

ANGLE FLASHING

1/2"`

POSITION FOR VENT CHANNEL
WHEN 4" SQ. COLUMNS ARE USED.

SWEDGED END

1-3/8" O.D. GALV. SHAFTING

2" X 2" X 6" ANGLE FLASHING
TO CAP 2" X 6" FLASHING

NOTE:

3/8" X 5" CARRIAGE BOLT
3/8" X 6" CARRIAGE BOLT AT
SWAY ROD BRACKETS

NOTE TO BUILDER:
IF THERE IS A TRANSITION TO A
CORRUGATED ROOF, CHECK PARTS
LIST FOR USE OF RS-2 SPACERS

(1
) 3

6'
-0

" X
 7

2'
-0

" V
AI

L 
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
E

8M
M

 P
O

LY
C

AR
BO

N
AT

E 
 

R
O

O
F 

G
LA

ZI
N

G
 D

ET
AI

LS

GH-5.0

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER  SEAL

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

E 
O

N
LY

FA
X 

30
3/

45
7-

28
01

N
O

R
TH

G
LE

N
N

, C
O

LO
R

AD
O

 8
02

33

N
EX

U
S

10
98

3 
LE

R
O

Y 
D

R
IV

E

30
3/

45
7-

91
99

AR
C

H
 D

 3
6 

X 
24

CREATION DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

SALESPERSON:

REVISIONS:

SHEET #:

NEXUS JOB #:

HO
M

E 
RA

NC
H

54
88

0 
CO

UN
TY

  R
O

AD
 1

29
, C

LA
RK

, C
O

 8
04

28

07/22/20

A. HATCHER

S. ELLIOTT

P. GOLDEN

N36493

N
36

49
3 

H
om

e 
R

an
ch

S:
\C

om
m

-In
st

-R
et

l\N
36

49
3 

H
om

e 
R

an
ch

\E
ng

in
ee

rin
g\

D
ra

w
in

gs

selliott
Stamp



4'0"

APANEL

12"

WIDTH

24"

12"8'0"

6'0"

12" 24"

6"

"B""A"

B

*
*

SIDE VIEW (B-B)

*

B

B

INSTALLATION INTO H-SPLINES.
NOTE: CUT END CELL OF SHEET TO EASE

"A" "B" "B" "A" "B""A" "B"

COLUMN

2" SQ. WALL MEMBER

1/4" NUT AND NEOPRENE
BACKED WASHER EVERY 16"

0.C.

ALUM. GUTTER RAIL

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

#14 X 1" S.D./W.G. SCREW EVERY
12" O.C.

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW WITH 1"
NEOPRENE BACKED WASHER SEE

TABLE FOR SCREW SPACING

2" SQ. WALL MEMBERS

COLUMN

COLUMN CAP

GUTTER SADDLE

GUTTER

8MM POLYCARB.
GABLE COVERING

5/8" X 1" RUBBER
CLOSURE

1/4" X 3/4" HEX BOLT (LUG TO
CHANNEL)

ALUM. FRAMING CORNER
CHANNEL

1/2 COLUMN SIZE + 2"

NOTE: EXTRA SCREW AT CORNER
#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW W/ 1"
BONDED WASHER

#14 X 1" SD/W.G. SCREW THRU H-SPLINE
@ WALL MEMBERS

SEE TABLE FOR CORRECT SPACING

ALUM. "H" PROFILE 10'0" LENGTHS BUTT
SPLICE AS NEEDED

8MM POLYCARB. SIDE COVERING

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW W/ 1"
BONDED WASHER

ALUM. "H" PROFILE 10'0" LENGTHS BUTT
SPLICE AS NEEDED

ALUM "U" CAP, 6'-3/4" STOCK LENGTHS FIELD DRILL 3/16"
WEEP HOLE (5 PER PIECE)

-THIS SCREW IS ONLY @ END PANEL

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW WITH 1"
BONDED WASHER SEE TABLE FOR

CORRECT SPACING

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW W/ 1"
BONDED WASHERS SEE TABLE
FOR SCREW SPACING

2" SQ. WALL MEMBER

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW W/ 1"
BONDED WASHERS @ WEBS &
BOTTOM CHORD SEE TABLE FOR
SCREW SPACING

2" x 4" GABLE POST

TRUSS TOP CHORD

2" SQ. ROOF PURLIN

8MM POLYCARB. ROOF COVERING

ALUM. END CAP
W/ GASKETING

#10 X 11/16" SS/ST SCREWS
#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW (2
PER PURLIN)

ALUMINUM GABLE
EXTRUSION (GE-35)

5/8" X 1" RUBBER CLOSURE

FOIL TAPE @ TOP OF PANELS

#14 X 1" SELF DRILL SCREW W/ 1"
BONDED WASHER EVERY 12" @
TOP CHORD

8MM POLYCARB. SIDEWALL
OR GABLE COVERING

GABLE POST
BASE PLATE

2" SQ. WALL MEMBER
BEHIND PANELS#14 X 1" SD/W.G. SCREW THRU H-SPLINE

@ WALL MEMBERS

ALUM. "H" PROFILE 10'0" LENGTHS

BUTT SPLICE AS NEEDED

FOIL TAPE @ TOP OF PANELS

5  FRONT ELEVATION 6  SECTION THRU GABLE
   (POLYCARB. ROOF)

4  PLAN VIEW (SECTION A-A)

3  TYPICAL HOUSE VIEW

1  SECTION THRU SIDEWALL

A
A

1/2"
COLUMN BASE PLATE

1/2"

CONCRETE (BY OTHERS)

2" SQ. WALL MEMBER

#14 X 1-1/2" SD/WG SCREWS EVERY
12" O.C.

ALUM. "U" CAP, 6'-3/4" PCS.

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES AT
BOTTOM OF CAP (16"OC)

DRILL 3/16" WEEP HOLES AT
BOTTOM OF CAP (16"OC)

#14 X 1-1/2" SD/WG SCREWS EVERY
12" O.C.

ALUM. "U" CAP, 6'-3/4" PCS.

CONCRETE (BY OTHERS)

6" TYP.

#14 X 1-1/2" SD/WG SCREWS EVERY
12" O.C.

TOP OF
CONCRETE
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